
 
DATE:                        March 8, 2018 

 

MEMO TO:   S. Michael Rummel, Chair 

 Finance Committee 

 

FROM:                       Mary E. Kann  

 Director of Administration 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Recommend approval of a Resolution authorizing the negotiation and award 
of a Contract for the development of an Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) Self-Evaluation and 
Transition Plan to the W-T Group, LLC, Hoffman Estates, Illinois, in the Contract Price of $121,621.50.  
 
STRATEGIC DIRECTION SUPPORTED:  Organizational Sustainability. 
 
FINANCIAL DATA:  This project was budgeted for in FY2017/2018 in account 11104000-701500, 
Consulting Fees, in the amount of $150,000.   
 
BACKGROUND:  After the ADA became effective in 1991, the District conducted the self-evaluation 
and prepared the transition plan that are required under that statute.  In some cases, the ADA does not 
require retrofitting of existing facilities and, as such, not all District facilities were upgraded to ADA 
requirements applicable to new improvements.  The District now desires to conduct a supplemental 
assessment of its facilities, preserves, communications, policies, procedures and programs to ensure 
compliance with ADA requirements and ascertain whether additional improvements can be made to 
enhance accessibility.  A Transition Plan will be prepared to address any modifications needed to meet 
current ADA and Illinois Accessibility Code requirements, detailing each modification with estimated 
cost, and providing a timeline for completion of these modifications.   
 
The District issued a Request for Proposals on November 7, 2017, requesting responses from qualified 
firms specializing in conducting ADA Self-Evaluations and developing  
ADA Transition Plans.  The W-T Group, LLC, was among the five firms that submitted proposals for 
consideration.  The District’s Selection Committee, consisting of staff from Administration, Education, 
Operations & Infrastructure, and Planning & Land Preservation, evaluated all of the proposals and have 
determined the W-T Group, LLC, Hoffman Estates, Illinois, would be the best choice to meet the 
District’s needs.   
 
The W-T Group has proposed a comprehensive ADA Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan for the 
District.  Their proposal meets our specifications regarding assessing buildings, trail access and preserve 
amenities, providing information on what parts of the District are covered by which  standards, 
prioritizing a transition plan, and evaluating our Policies and Procedures and educational programs and 
events for accessibility.  Staff is seeking approval to negotiate and award a final contract for consulting 
services to the W-T Group, LLC, Hoffman Estates, Illinois. 

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS:  Executive Director, Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, 

Purchasing Manager, Corporate Counsel. 



 

STATE OF ILLINOIS) 

                                                   ) SS 

COUNTY OF LAKE   ) 

 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

REGULAR MARCH MEETING 

MARCH 13, 2018 

 

 

MADAM PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

 

Your Finance Committee presents herewith “a Resolution Awarding a Contract to the W-T Group, 

LLC for the Development of an Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and Transition 

Plan”, and requests its approval. 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

 

Date:                            Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:____ Nays:____  

       Voice Vote Majority Ayes: Nays:____ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 

THE W-T GROUP, LLC FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN AMERICANS WITH 

DISABILITIES ACT SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) previously prepared a Self-

Evaluation and Transition Plan as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (the “ADA”); 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the District desires to retain a firm to develop a supplemental Self-Evaluation and 

Transition Plan to improve accessibility to the District’s services, programs and activities (the 

“Services”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration and the Purchasing Manager have determined that 

the Services require personal confidence; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Manager has solicited proposals for the Services; and  

 

WHEREAS, a selection committee comprised of staff reviewed the proposals and interviewed 

two firms and recommends that the Board of Commissioners (i) find that the proposal submitted 

by The W-T Group, LLC, is the proposal that is most advantageous to the District; and (ii) award 

a contract for the Services to The W-T Group, LLC, (the “Contract”) in the amount of 

$121,621.50 (the “Contract Price”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners hereby finds that the proposal for the Services 

submitted by The W-T Group, LLC is the proposal that is most advantageous to the District;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake County 

Forest Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois, THAT: 

 

Section 1:  Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution by 

this reference. 

 

Section 2:  Negotiation and Award of Contract.   The Executive Director (or his designee) is 

hereby authorized and directed to negotiate the Contract with The W-T Group, LLC, for the 

Services in the amount of the Contract Price, provided that the Contract shall require The W-T 

Group, LLC, to provide Services to the District, all in accordance with the prices and other 

criteria identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Contract Criteria”).  After the Contract has 

been negotiated in accordance with the Contract Criteria, the Executive Director and Secretary of 

the District are authorized and directed to execute and attest to the Contract for the Services in the 

amount of the Contract Price. 

 

Section 3:  Execution of Contract.   The Executive Director of the District is hereby authorized 

and directed to execute the Contract for the Services in the amount of the Contract Price. 

 



Section 4.  Payments.  The District Treasurer shall make payments under the Contract only 

pursuant to and in accordance with the Contract terms. 

 

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner provided by law. 

 

 

 

PASSED this _____ day of ___________________, 2018. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

APPROVED this _____ day of ________________, 2018. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Ann B. Maine, President 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Julie Gragnani, Secretary 

Lake County Forest Preserve District      

 

Exhibit No. __________ 
 

 



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A




