
 

 

DATE:  August 29, 2019 

 
MEMO TO:  Terry Wilke, Chair 
   Finance Committee 
 

FROM:  Mary E. Kann  
   Director of Administration 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Recommend approval of a Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 4 to 

the Contract with the WT Group, LLC, to provide additional services for the Lake County Forest 

Preserve District’s Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan, 

increase the contract price by $6,760.00, and extend the completion date of the contract to January 

30, 2020. 

 

STRATEGIC DIRECTION SUPPORTED:  Organizational Sustainability 

 
FINANCIAL DATA:  This project was originally budgeted for in Fiscal Year 2017/2018 in account 

1104000-701500 Consulting Services, in the amount of $150,000.00.  The original contract price 

was $121,621.50. With this change order, and prior change orders, the new contract price is 

$142,881.50. 

 

BACKGROUND:  On March 13, 2018, the District approved a contract with the WT Group, LLC, 

for the development of an ADA Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan.  As result of WT’s work to 

date, the District now desires to have WT provide the District with additional services and training.  

These include evaluation of Spring Bluff Forest Preserve which was under construction during the 

initial site review, training classes for specific staff members on use of tools, including use of TTY 

equipment (telephone devices for hearing-impaired individuals), arrangement and maintenance of 

facilities, and assistance with ADA-compliant signage protocols.  Because of the addition of these 

services and training, staff recommends extending the completion date of the contract to January 30, 

2020.     

 

The combination of Change Order No. 4 and earlier Change Order No. 2, which added District and 

District-related websites and applications to the communication review, would increase the original 

contract price by more than $20,000.00.  Increases over $20,000.00 to contracts for the purchase of 

goods and services require Board approval under the District’s purchasing requirements.    

 

REVIEW BY OTHERS:  Chief Operations Officer, Director of Finance, Purchasing Manager, 

Corporate Counsel. 

 

 

 

 



STATE OF ILLINOIS          ) 

                                                             ) SS 

COUNTY OF LAKE            ) 

 

 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

REGULAR SEPTEMBER MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 10, 2019 

 

 

MISTER PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

 

Your FINANCE COMMITTEE presents herewith “A Resolution Approving Change Order 

No. 4 to the Contract with the WT Group, LLC, for the District’s ADA Self-Evaluation and 

Transition Plan,” and requests its approval. 

 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE: 

 

Date:                            Roll Call Vote:  Ayes:____ Nays:____  

    Voice Vote Majority Ayes: Nays:____ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LAKE COUNTY FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT 

LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4  

TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE WT GROUP, LLC, FOR THE DISTRICT’S  

ADA SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN  
 

 

WHEREAS, as of March 13, 2018, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the “District”) and 

the WT Group, LLC, (the “Consultant”) entered into a contract (the “Contract”) to develop a 

supplemental Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan to improve accessibility to the District’s 

services, programs and activities (the “Services”) ; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Contract has a completion date of September 30, 2019; and  

 

WHEREAS, the District desires to amend the Contract to (i) provide additional Services to the 

District (the “Additional Services”), (ii) increase the Contract price by $6,760.00, for the 

Additional Services, and (iii) extend the completion date of the Contract from September 30, 

2019 to January 30, 2020, so that the Consultant can provide the Additional Services, all as 

provided in Change Order No. 4 attached hereto (“Change Order No.4”);  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Lake 

County Forest Preserve District, Lake County, Illinois THAT:    

   

Section 1.   Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated as a part of this Resolution by 

this reference.   

 

Section 2.   Approval of Change Order No. 4.  Change Order No. 4, in substantially the form 

attached hereto, is approved for the following reasons: 

 

a. The Change Order is germane to the Contract, as signed; and 

 

b. The Change Order is in the best interest of the District. 

 

Section 3.   Placement in Contract file. This Resolution and Change Order No. 4 shall be 

preserved in the permanent District file of the Contract. This Resolution shall constitute the 

written determination required by Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code, 720 ILCS 5/33E-9.   

 

  



Section 4.   Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval in the manner provided by law.   

 

 

PASSED this _____ day of ___________________, 2019. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

APPROVED this _____ day of ________________, 2019. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Angelo D. Kyle, President 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Julie Gragnani, Secretary 

Lake County Forest Preserve District      

 

Exhibit No. __________ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 1 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

Date: September 10, 2019  
 
Project No: RFP No. 18012  
 Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and 

Transition Plan  
 Lake County Forest Preserve District  
  
Contractor: WT Group  
 2675 Pratum Avenue 
 Hoffman Estates, IL  60192  
  
Original Contract Date: March 13, 2018  
 
To the Contractor: You are hereby authorized to make the following changes, 

subject to the Contract provisions. 

Bulletin No.  1 No Cost Change $ 0.00 0.00%   

  
TOTAL No Increase/Decrease $ 0.00 0.00%   

Bulletin No.  2 Cost Change $ 6,760.00 5.56%   

  
TOTAL Increase $ 6,760.00 5.56%   

Original Contract Amount  $ 121,621.50 

Change Order No. 1 No Cost Change $ 0.00 0.00%   

Change Order No. 2 Increase $ 14,500.00 11.92%   

Change Order No. 3 No Cost Change $ 0.00 0.00%   
Change Order No. 4 Increase $ 6,760.00 5.56%   
 
  
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $ 142,881.50 17.48%   
 
Time Extension: January 30, 2020   

Other Contracts Affected: NONE 
 
Recommended By: 
 
  DATE:   
Director of Administration 
 
Accepted By: 
 
  DATE:   
Contractor   
 

 

DISTRIBUTION:  EXECUTED ORIGINAL: PurchasingCOPIES: Project Manager, Contractor 

 (Executed Original is:   Hard Copy   E-Copy) Decrease / No Cost Change /Time Change:  Accounting   

 Increase: Munis  

Document1 Original PO#  20180556 Rev. 01-05-18  
 



 

Page 2 

Lake County Forest Preserve District 
Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan  
CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

 

BULLETIN NO. 1  

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS: 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

Item No. 1: Attachment A, ¶ 4 is amended as follows: 

 “Completion Date: 

 September 30, 2019 January 30, 2020” 

 

  

Total Increase Item No. 1: $ 0.00 

  
 

BULLETIN NO. 2  

YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS: 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 

Item No. 1: Attachment B is amended to add the Services identified in the June 25, 2019 
letter from John N. McGovern to Mary Kann, attached to this Change Order.   

Total Increase Item No. 1: $ 6,760.00 

  
  

TOTAL CONTRACT INCREASE: $ 6,760.00 
 

 

 






